



24-CV-199

Clerk of the Court  
Received 07/10/2024 02:45 PM  
Filed 07/10/2024 02:45 PM

*In the*  
**District of Columbia**  
**Court of Appeals**

---

ROBIN B. QUINN, PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE FOR JO ANN ALLEN,

*Appellant,*

v.

GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY,

*Appellee.*

*Appeal from the Superior Court of the District of Columbia,  
Civil Division No. 2020-CA-003862-A (Hon. Alfred S. Irving, Jr., Judge)*

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANT**

---

\*MATTHEW E. KIELY  
(DC Bar No. 428560)  
DANIEL A. BROWN  
(DC Bar No. 444772)  
BROWN KIELY LLP  
479 JUMPERS HOLE ROAD  
SUITE 103  
SEVERNA PARK, MD 21146  
(410) 625-9330  
mkiely@brownkielylaw.com  
dbrown@brownkielylaw.com

*Counsel for Appellant*

JULY 10, 2024

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES .....  | i    |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | iv   |
| APPEAL FROM FINAL ORDER.....   | 1    |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....   | 1    |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....  | 1    |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS .....   | 2    |
| I.    MRS. ALLEN AND HER EXPOSURE TO<br>ASBESTOS .....   | 2    |
| II.   GE SOLD ASBESTOS TO PEPCO .....  | 5    |
| III.  KNOWLEDGE OF THE DANGERS OF<br>HOUSEHOLD EXPOSURE TO ASBESTOS DUST.....  | 7    |
| IV.  HOUSEHOLD EXPOSURE TO ASBESTOS CAN,<br>AND DID, CAUSE MRS. ALLEN’S<br>MESOTHELIOMA AND DEATH .....  | 13   |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....  | 13   |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW .....   | 16   |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 17   |
| I.    THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING<br>SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO GE IN CONNECTION<br>WITH PLAINTIFF’S STRICT LIABILITY DESIGN<br>DEFECT CLAIM..... | 17   |
| A.  Strict Liability in Maryland for Design Defect<br>Under § 402A of the Restatement (Second) of<br>Torts .....                                 | 18   |
| B.  The Plaintiff has Adduced Sufficient Evidence to<br>Satisfy the Elements of a Design Defect Claim<br>Under <i>Phipps</i> .....               | 26   |

|    |   |    |
|----|---|----|
| 1. | The product was defective when it left the seller's – GE's – control .....  | 26 |
| a. | The Maryland legislature's definition of "manufacturer" and "product" support holding GE liable for the sale of its turbine ..... | 28 |
| 2. | The product was unreasonably dangerous to the user.....   | 29 |
| 3. | The defect caused Mrs. Allen's mesothelioma and death .....   | 36 |
| 4. | The product reached the user without change in its condition.....   | 38 |
| C. | The <i>Farrar</i> case is not dispositive of Mrs. Allen's strict liability design defect claim .....                              | 40 |
|    | CONCLUSION.....   | 43 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | Page(s)                    |
|---|----------------------------|
| <b>Cases:</b>   |                            |
| * <i>ACandS v. Abate</i> ,<br>710 A.2d 944 (Md.App. 1998).....  | 32, 37, 38                 |
| * <i>Anchor Packing Co. v. Grimshaw</i> ,<br>115 Md.App. 134, 692 A.2d 5<br>(Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1997) ..... | 25, 31, 32, 35, 38         |
| <i>Ashburn v. Anne Arundel Cnty.</i> ,<br>510 A.2d 1078 (Md. 1986).....                                     | 18                         |
| <i>Eagle-Picher, Inc. v. Balbos</i> ,<br>604 A.2d 445 (Md. 1992).....                                       | 34, 38, 39, 40             |
| * <i>Elmore v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.</i> ,<br>673 S.W.2d 434 (Mo. 1984).....                                 | 27                         |
| <i>Georgia Pacific, LLC v. Farrar</i> ,<br>69 A.3d 1028 (Md. 2013).....                                     | 31, 32, 33, 35, 40, 41, 42 |
| <i>Gourdine v. Crews</i> ,<br>955 A.2d 759 (Md. 2008).....  | 23                         |
| <i>Grant v. May Dep’t Stores</i> ,<br>786 A.2d 580 (D.C. 2001).....   | 16                         |
| * <i>Halliday v. Sturm, Ruger &amp; Co., Inc.</i> ,<br>368 Md. 186 (2002).....                              | 20-21                      |
| <i>International Underwriters, Inc. v. Boyle</i> ,<br>365 A.2d 779 (D.C. 1976).....                         | 16                         |
| <i>John Crane, Inc. v. Linkus</i> ,<br>988 A.2d 511 (Md.App. 2010).....                                     | 36                         |
| <i>John Crane, Inc. v. Scribner</i> ,<br>800 A.2d 727 (Md. 2002).....                                       | 31, 32, 37                 |
| <i>Lantis v. Astec Industries, Inc.</i> ,<br>648 F.2d 1118 (7th Cir. 1981).....                             | 17                         |
| <i>Mazda Motor of Am., Inc. v. Rogowski</i> ,<br>659 A.2d 391 (Md.App. 1995).....                           | 23                         |

|   |  |
|---|--|
| <i>McCoy v. Quadrangle Dev. Corp.</i> ,<br>470 A.2d 1256 (D.C. 1983).....                           | 17   |
| <i>Nissan Motor Co. Ltd. v. Nave</i> ,<br>129 Md.App. 90 (1999).....                                | 19   |
| * <i>Nissen Corp v. Miller</i> ,<br>323 Md. 613, 594 A.2d 564 (Md. 1991) .....                      | 20, 21, 24, 25, 31, 41, 42                     |
| <i>Owens-Illinois, Inc. v. Zenobia</i> ,<br>601 A.2d 633 (Md. 1992).....                            | 33, 35   |
| <i>Patton v. U.S. Rugby Football, Union, Ltd.</i> ,<br>851 A.2d 566 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2004) ..... | 18   |
| * <i>Phipps v. General Motors Corporation</i> ,<br>278 Md. 337, 363 A.2d 955<br>(Md. 1976).....     | 14, 15, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 26, 27, 30, 41, 42 |
| <i>Porter Hayden Co. v. Bullinger</i> ,<br>350 Md. 452, 713 A.2d 962 (Md. 1998) .....               | 25, 31   |
| <i>Saller v. Crown Cork &amp; Seal Co., Inc.</i> ,<br>187 Cal.App.4th 1220 (2010).....              | 30   |
| <i>Sartor v. Arkansas National Gas Corp.</i> ,<br>321 U.S. 620 (1944) .....                         | 16   |
| <i>Stein v. Pfizer Inc.</i> ,<br>228 Md.App. 72 (2016).....   | 19   |
| * <i>Valk Manufacturing Co. v. Rangaswamy</i> ,<br>74 Md.App. 304 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1988).....    | 14, 23, 24, 25, 31                             |
| <i>Vaughn v. Daniels Co. (West Virginia) Inc.</i> ,<br>841 N.E.2d 1133 (Ind. 2006).....             | 17   |
| <i>Weakley v. Burnham Corp.</i> ,<br>871 A.2d 1167 (D.C. 2005).....                                 | 16, 34   |

**Statutes & Other Authorities:**

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| Maryland Courts & Judicial Proceedings Article, § 5-115 ..... | 17, 28, 29     |
| Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 402A .....                   | 17, 18, 28, 42 |

Super. Ct. Civ. R. 56(c) ..... 16, 34  
*Webster's New World College Dictionary* (4<sup>th</sup> ed. 2004)..... 27
